

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE VERMONT SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BERT W. REIN
KARYN K. ABLIN
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

ALLAN R. KEYES
R. JOSEPH O'ROURKE
RYAN, SMITH, CARBINE, LTD.
98 Merchants Row
P.O. Box 310
Rutland, VT 05702-0310
(802) 786-1000

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
MARGARET WILLIAMS SMITH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

WILLIAM J. RUANE
WYETH
Five Giralda Farms
Madison, NJ 07940
(973) 660-6105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. WYETH COULD NOT COMPLY WITH BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL LABELING DUTIES.....	3
A. Federal Law Generally Prohibits Uni- lateral Changes To FDA-Approved Labeling.....	4
B. The CBE Exception Did Not Permit Wyeth To Eliminate IV Push From Phenergan’s Labeling.....	7
C. Respondent’s Remaining Arguments Fail To Show That Wyeth Could Com- ply With Both State And Federal Law	11
II. ENFORCEMENT OF THE STATE-LAW DUTY INVOKED BY RESPONDENT WOULD OB- STRUCT THE PURPOSES OF THE FDCA AND FDA’S REGULATIONS	13
A. The Jury Directly Contradicted FDA’s Judgment About What Phenergan’s Labeling Should Say About IV Ad- ministration (Including IV Push)	14
B. Respondent’s Arguments About Con- gressional Intent Fail	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THIS CASE— NOT THE OTHER SCENARIOS RESPONDENT AND HER AMICI ADVANCE	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	8
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	11, 21, 24
<i>Bine v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 422 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. 1968).....	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	12
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	24
<i>Dowhal v. Smithkline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004)	12
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	11, 19
<i>Fisher v. Golladay</i> , 38 Mo. App. 531 (1889).....	22
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	21
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	11, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 528 P.2d 522 (Or. 1974).....	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11, 18, 20, 24
<i>Moehlenbrock v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 169 N.W. 541 (Minn. 1918)	22
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	5, 11, 18, 21, 22
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	11, 18
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397 (1852)	22
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	15
<i>Werner v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1980)	9

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 331(d).....	5
§ 355(a)	5, 25
§ 355(b)(1)(F).....	5
§ 355(d)	15, 19, 26
§ 355(d)(1)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 355(d)(2)	5
§ 355(d)(4)	5
§ 355(d)(5)	5
§ 355(d)(7)	5
§ 355(k).....	22
§ 360k(a).....	21
21 C.F.R.	
§ 201.80(e)	9
§ 310.3(h)(5)	6
§ 314.70(b)(1)	7
§ 314.70(b)(2)(v)	4, 7
§ 314.70(b)(3)	4, 7
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii).....	7
§ 314.70(d)(2)(ix)	7
§ 314.70(d)(2)(x)	7
§ 314.80.....	22
§ 314.105(b).....	26
§ 314.110.....	26
30 Fed. Reg. 993 (Jan. 30, 1965).....	8
47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (Oct. 19, 1982).....	8
50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985).....	6
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	5, 6, 20
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	8, 9, 10
H.R. 6110, 73d Cong. (1933)	23
Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 356a).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hager, Donald L., & James N. Wilson, <i>Gangrene of the Hand Following Intra-Arterial Injection</i> , 94 Arch. Surg. 86 (1967).....	17
Miller, R., et al., <i>Intra-Arterial Injection of a Barbiturate—A Case Report</i> , 23 Anesthesia Progress 25 (1976)	17
Webb, Gilbert A., & Nelson Lampert, <i>Accidental Arterial Injections</i> , 101 Am. J. Obst. & Gynec. 365 (1968)	17
Zimmerman, Joseph F., <i>Preemption in the U.S. Federal System</i> , 23 Publius: J. of Federalism 1 (1993).....	21, 22
